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COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES 
WASHINGTON, D.C. ZOUS 

• AUG 1 1 9 7 5 

B-173832 

The Honorable George E. Banlelson, Chalrtnan • 
Sttbccmnittee on Ceneterles and Burial Benefits 
Coatmlttee on Votercns' Affairs , 
House of representatives 

t)esr ̂ [r« Chalnoant v>„ . 

Your letter of May 23* 1975, requests our opinion as to whether 
tha existing provisions of the National Ccsetorles Act of 1973, 
approved June IS, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-A3»y^7 5tat. 75, arc sufficient 
to authorize the appropriation of funds either for operation and \—' 
maintenance or for the establlshcient of additional ccnetcrles. You 
express particular Interest In these issues as they relate to plans 
by the Veterana Adninistratlon (VA) to expand the National Cesiatcry 
System by establishing 11 new "regional natlotial ccreeterles." You 
also request any recoranendatlons that ve nay have rcrjarding appro­
priate authorizing lanfjunge, should additional legislation bo 
conoldored. 

Tha National Ceweterlos Act of 1973 tranaferred jurisdiction over 
most national ceacterlcs froa the Departraent of tho A my to the VA 
tmder a naw chapter 24fbf title 33, United States Coda. The follc/lns 
nev sections of 38 United States Codo (Supp.. Ill, 1973) are particularly 
relevant to the issues presented! 

"f 1000. Efltabllshaent of National Ceraetery System; 
'̂ / coispoaltlon of such system; appointtaent of director. 

->y ^ . "(a) There shall bo within the Veterans' Adnin­
istratlon a National Cenctery Fyatcm for the Interment 
of daceascd servlccncn and veterans. To assist his 
In corryinn out his responsibllitica in adninlstGrlns 
thexcnetcrlCB within the Systcn, the Administrator 
may appoint a Director, National Cctaetcry System, who 
shall perform such functions as nay be aaslgncd by the 
Adainistrator. 

"(b) Tho National Cemetery System shall conslat 
Of-
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**(1) national ceoeterles transferred from the 
Department of tho Amy to tha Veterans' Administration 
Vy tba National Cenaterles Act of 1973; 

"(2) eeneterlea under tho jurisdiction of the 
Veterans' Adninistratlon on the date of enactoent 
of this chapter; and ^ 

"(3) any other cenetery, menorlal, or isonunent 
traAsfc-rred to the Vaterana* Administration by the 
national CetDOterlea Aet of 1973, or later acquired or 
dftvoloped by the Administrator. 

"f 1004. Administration. 

**(&) Tlie Administrator ia authorised to make all 
rules and rerA<letlons which are necessary or appropriate 
to carry out tho provisions of this chapter, and tciay 
designate thooe eeaeterles vhlch are con.sidered to be 
''national cemeteries. 
;• ,./...-'• • • • * • - i - • ••• • . . c, . . 

I ' "(b) In conjunction with the davelopaant and adixlii-
• istratlon of cctnetcxica for which he is rcsponnible, tha 
Administrator shall provide all naceasary facilities 
Ineludin^f as necessary, superintendents' lodges, chapels, 
crypts, laausoleuraii, and columbaria* 

"(c) Each !?rave in a national cc«etory s'lall be 
narked with an anproprlate marker. Such narVcr nhall boar 
the naaui of the peraon burled, tha nunbsr of t'-vi prava, snd 
sueh othar information as the Administrator ahall be regu­
lation prescribe. 

"(d) There shall ba kept in each national cenetery, 
sad at the ni.iln office of tha Voteran.9' Adninistratlon, 
a raslstt̂ r of burials in each ceajctery setting; forth tha 
noma of each person burled In tho cecietar:/, tha nunher of 
tho grava In vhlch ha la buried, and euch other Inforoatlon 
as the Administrator by regulation may prescribe. 

"(e) In carrylns out his responsibiUt lea under this 
chapter, the Adnlnlatrator cay contract with rcoponsible 
parsons, fires, or corporations for the caro and malntonanca 
of auch êrsetflrles toidor his jurisdiction as ho shall 
choose, undar such torsa and conditions as he rtay prescribe. 

* ' •• • •' * • ' • • -
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"I 1006* Acquisition of lands. 

"As additional lands aro needed for national 
eascterles, they nay be acquired by tha Adnlnlatrator 
by purchase, gift (Includlnr̂  donations from States or 
jtolitlcal subdivisions thereof), condeanation, 

,- tranafer from other Federal agencies, or otlicrwiae, as 
ha detemlnas to be in tha beat Interest of tha United 
StatOB." 

tha VA believes that tha fore«;olng statutory provisions ara sufficient 
to afford it broad authority to oclcct sites for national ceneterles, 
sequiro landti therefor, acd to develop and expand national cemeteries, 
subject only to the budgetary and appropriations procasses. Thus tha 
VA apparently considers that its plan to eotabllfih national cemeteries In 
the 11 Tcderal rcslono may ba iiKplemantod—continnent upon the availability 
of appropriations—without further authorizing legislation. This *'re?!loaal 
cemetery system" la discussed in "A Study of the National Cewetcry System,"-
•obmlttad by the VA in January 1974. Sec H.R. Comm. Print No. 110, 
93d Cons., 2d Soss., 8, 55-71 (1974). 

You point out, however, tliat the National Ceneteries Act^of 1973 does 
not contain a specific section authorlzlnr; eppropriatlon? for additional 
national centtterieo. Moreover, you have indicated that the so-called 
resional cer.otery eystcn le at prcnent no core than a VA racoraaendatlon 
which hoa never he«n authorlrcd or approved by lav. 121 Cong. Sec. ?i6036-

I . 37 (dally ed., June'24, 1975); The remarks referred to vera made during 
Rou^e consideration of the Departr.ent of Kousin.̂  and Urban DaveIop;?cnt-
Independent Asicncles Appropriation IJlll, 1976, H.R. 8070, 94th Conrc., 
which inclutlcs, under the hoadlnf; Construction, Major Projocta, for VA, 

• $13.6 million Justified for cenetery construction. See H.R. Rep. 
Mo. 94-313, 43-44 (1975). You declined to raise a point of order ac:alnst 
this item, but stated for t?io record your view that a point of order 
would lie due to the lack of authorizing legislation. 

Initially, we offer sovaral general obsarvatlona concarnins the 
Issues ralocd. First, our Of flea cannot oitprc.̂ a an opinion on whether a 

• ^ proposed appropriation is proper undar the rules of tha House or the 
, Senate alnco this is not a mattor vrlthln our jurisdiction. In thia 

refltard, It might further be noted that, if the proposed appropriation 
roferrcd to above Is enacted and there la no departure frosi tho Intent to 
use it for cemetery conotructlon as reflected in the cited Kouae report, 
V* would have no objection to such espandltures. Second, vet are avare of 
no legal requlrenant for specific appropriation autSorlzotlon lantuafo, 
although tha use of 9uc!» lan-juane certainly flervaa to remove any doubt 
as to whether an authorization of approprlatlona is intended. Rather, 
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the enactment of general laslalation which clearly contrsplatea Tederal 
flnsneinĵ c is sufficient authorization for approprlatlona to carry out 
soeh legislation. K-111810,fl!arch 8, 1974. 

Tomlns to tho Instant matter, it secns very clear that several 
p tav in ion t of the Hational Ccmeterlca Act do contcaplata Federal 
financing so as to constitute sufficiant authorization for appropriations. 
For exonnle, 38 U.S.C. $$ 1004(b)^-(a)fauthorize VA to provide various 
facilities and .•services at national ccnntcries, expressly including 
in subaoction (a)/authority to contract for the care and maintenance of 
cemeteries. Llke'.*ise, 38 U.S.C. S 1006, 8U2ra, clearly racojrnlzes that 
Federal financing will be required for acquisition of additional lands 
through purchase, condemnation, etc. Thus, it appears that the apeciflc 
issue to be reaolved (puttln.i; aside the pofislble effect of the ppndlng 
appropriation) i« whether the particular r-'inner In which VA plans to 
XmpleTiant auch authority, .lj<.;x ̂ Y acqulrtn?! and nalntainin?^ new cerwsterlos 
as part of a proposed resional cematery syatea, f.a Inconalstent vltb 
tha statute. 

The legislative history of Pub. L. ??o, 93-43<l8 Inconclusive as to 
eongroasional intent vith ref;ard to iTrmediate. iriolem̂ ntotion of a regional 
cemetery system. Tha VA bad subaitted a draft version of 38 U.S.C, 
I 1006,V which reads as follows (underscorln?. euppllcd) i 

"S 1006. Acquisition of lands 

"As additional lands are needed for national cemeteries, 
they may be acouirod by the AdTalniatrator by ourchn«e, p.ift 
(including donations fron States or political nu'̂ dlvlsions 
thereof), condemnation, tranitfar from other Federal agencies, 
or otherwloe, as he determines to be in the best Interest 
of the Vnited States. T..ocatlon and d̂ vslosCTcnt of ceretertea 
vlXl be based upon a rê t̂ionnj plan of ce'r.etgry aceean and to 
tho Cixtcnt _fea.3ibie vill rely u'''on e'̂ istln?; Federal landholdin^g*" 

I See n.E. Rep. >lo. 93-131, 37 (1973). 

; Uovcvcr, tha underscored lansrnâ c vas-ortltted from both the Senate (S. 49,^^ 
93d Conjc.) and House (H.P.. 2828, 93d Con^.) versions of the lp.c:ialntlô /-̂  
considered. Sea S. P-ap. Ho. 9>-55, 33 <1?73). Section i { a W o i Pub. "̂  

- L« ^ o , 53-43, 37 Stat. 78, required tbe YA to conduct a coTaprehensive 
study and submit reco"nr.cndftticns to the Congress conccmlnp,, inter aHa, . 
"criteria which r.ovcm the development and operation of the >'̂ atlonai 

. Cemetery System, includine tho concept cf rcc;lonnl ceriietcrlcB * * *.'' 
VAla January 1974 report, referred to betelnabove, was subaitted puruuant 
to thia raquircment. It ia apparent that tbo Connrcsa was not preporcd 
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to siandata a program of developmant based on a re<!ional plan. Tt did, 
liowavcr, aok to ba informed aa to tbe criteria on which tha VA was 
praceeding to select cemetery altea. There la nothin» in tha lef^islatlve 
history to ffuvp.aat that the VA did not hnva full authority to exercise 
Its statutory duties, pending, further consideration and action by the 
Congress of the regional concept. F.vcn if tha Conc;rc9S did exp>ct that 
farther action to inplcwent the rei^lonal concept would ba deferred until 
after tbe Congress had acted on the VA report, euch tacit expectation 
eannot prevail over the express atatutcry «;rnnt of authority to VA 
onder the title 38 provisiona added by Pub. L, No. 93-43,'tconsidered as 
a whole. Aa noted above, under section 1000(b)(3)vof title 33, the 
National Cewatery System Includaa ''jpny other cesjotery * * * later 

- acquired or developed by' VA. No TAontioijula made of a raqulrenent for 
additional lejirialation. fTeetlon 1004 (a)yclearly confers broad powers 
Upon VA, includin« authority to dcslr^nate n-ational ccmaterlea. While 
this authority neems applicable only to ceneterlcs already within VA's 
jurisdiction—wee,_ e.g., H.R. Rep. Ho, 93-131, ouiira, 17—it does provide 
a clear example of the entabllshnent of nev national ccmetorlos td.thout 
further Icginlatlnn, Moot Itsnortontly, section 1006 authorizes VA to 
acquire additional lands needed for national cer^etories. Thia authority 
soams unequivocal on itn face. The only posaiblc linitation vould be 
te conotrue paction 1006 as applyin<» aolely to the ncquisltlon of addi­
tional Ixmds to expand existing national ccuetarlca. Hov^ovcr, ue pcr-
eaivo no affirmative basis for such a construction in the statutory 
language or le.o.ialatlve hletory. Additionally., tho new title 33 provisiona 

• added by Pub, L, >̂ o. 93-43)fconcoming VA's management and oporation of 
the National Ccwctcry Svatera, particularly its authority to acquire 
additional lend:), va3 nnttaruad after the etattitory authority previously 
*^erci8ad by the Pepnrtticnt of tbe Amy. S. 7.ep. T̂ o. 93-55, oupj^a, 20, 
37; n.R. P^p. No. 93-131, ««nra, 6, 18. This prior statutory auclxority 
vas similar to tha new title "33 lanr.ua^o—coonaro 38 U.S.C. 5 lOOG^with 
24U.S.C, $5 271;(r271af(1970).. 

Accordingly, it is our opinion that the title 33 provisions arc 
sufficient in thernclvep to nuthorlxe the acquisition of landa for, and 
operation nnd naintenance of, a rcf^ional cessjtery syatetn, subject to 
tha availability of approprlatlona. If, hoi.'evAr, the Conr.recs wlalies 
to atnend the lofrlalatlon to rontrict the VA'a present authority to 
develop and operate a national ceaotory aysten in accordanco with its 
own criteria and discretion, tha tltla 38 provisiona might be amended 
at follows: 

I. Add a new sentence to 38 TUS.C. 5 1000(b)(3)^to read: "Except " 
In the casa of an cxlBtin^ cemetery deal'^nated jvi:rau4nt to section 1004(a)j^ 
Of thia title, a new national cemetery rny be acquired or catahllshcd only 

• pursuant to a statute apeclfically authorizing such aequiaitlon or 
astabliahaont." 
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2« AiMod 38 U.S.C. f 1006 to readt 

"Aa additional landa are needed for expansion of existing 
national ccneterlaa or for the establiahment of new national 
eeaetcrlcs specifically authorized purnuant to Kection 100d(b)(3) 
of this title, they ray bo acquired by tbe Adtninistrator by 
purcha.'ze, ̂ ijift (Including donationa fron States or political 
subdivisions thereof), condemnation, transfer from other Federal 
agencies, or otherwise, aa he detemlnes to be in the bast 
latereat of the United States," 

If new eemoteries vera established pursuant to apeciflc authorIzing legis­
lation, there vould appear to be no need to "provide specifically for their 
operation aod maintenance in viei7 of tha present 38 U.S.C. S 1004(e) .^ 

Finally, in vier» of the many variables we arc In no poaition to con­
sider the possible effect of lâ îslation alon.̂ , tha lines suggested above, 
upon the status of proposed new national cQr.ateries for which appropria­
tions mlRbt ba made in H.R. 8070, sun.T.a. Hovever, the Cosmlttee night 
wish-to connidor thia matter if odditioaal authorizing legislation is 
deemed desirnbla. 

Sincerely yoxnrs, 

Vovttif. CoTTptrollcr Cenoral 
" of tbc United States 
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